Version 4.1
Utah State Dept. of Health 837 INSTITUTIONAL
Division of Medicaid and Health Financing COMPANION GUIDE
A
Addenda page numbers (August 2002 Final Review Draft)
Page 1 of 9
Utah Specific Transaction Instructions
837 Health Care Claim: Institutional

159 2300 CLM05-
1
Facility Type Code Type of Bill
159 2300 CLM05-
3
Claim Frequency Code For original submission (or re-submission of
denied claims) use value:
“1” – Original
Medicaid will allow for submission of
electronic corrections or voids to a previously
paid claim.
Acceptable Values:
“7” – Replacement
“8” – Void
The TCN assigned to the claim voiding or
replacing must be reported in REF02.
165 2300 DTP01 Date/Time Qualifier “096” – Discharge
165 2300 DTP02 Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
“TM” – Hour
166 2300 DTP03 Discharge Hour Use format HHMM
167 2300 DTP01 Date/Time Qualifier “434” – Statement
167 2300 DTP02 Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
“RD8” – Date Range
168 2300 DTP03 Statement From or To
Date
Use format CCYYMMDD– CCYYMMDD
169 2300 DTP01 Date/Time Qualifier “435” – Admission
169 2300 DTP02 Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
“DT” – Date and time
170 2300 DPT03 Admission Date/Hour Use format CCYYMMDDHHMM
171 2300 CL101 Admission Type Code Type of admission
172 2300 CL102 Admission Source Code Source of admission
172 2300 CL103 Patient Status Code Discharge patient status
180 2300 AMT01 Amount Qualifier Code “F3” – Patient Responsibility
181 2300 AMT02 Patient Responsibility
Amount
Amount Due – As reported by other payer
Version 4.1
Utah State Dept. of Health 837 INSTITUTIONAL
Division of Medicaid and Health Financing COMPANION GUIDE
A
Addenda page numbers (August 2002 Final Review Draft)
Page 6 of 9
Page Loop Segment Data Element Values / Comments
191 2300 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
“F8” – Original Reference Number
192 2300 REF02 Claim Original
Reference Number
When codes “7” or “8” are submitted in Loop
2300 CLM05-3, the TCN assigned to the
original claim must be reported.  Do not
submit hyphens or spaces.  Do not submit
replacement/void claims until the original
TCN processes through a weekend cycle.
198 2300 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
“G1” – Prior Authorization.
Medicaid does not use referral numbers.
199 2300 REF02 Prior Authorization  Use the 7-digit prior authorization assigned by
Medicaid.
200 2300 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
“EA” – Medical Record Identification
Number
201 2300 REF02 Medical Record Number Provider assigned number.
208 2300 NTE01 Note Reference Code “ADD” – Additional Information
209 2300 NTE02 Billing Note Text Additional claim level notes
228 2300 HI01-2 Principal Diagnosis Primary diagnosis
228 2300 HI02-2 Admitting Diagnosis Admitting diagnosis
230 2300 HI01-2 Diagnosis Related Group
(DRG) Information
Medicaid calculates the DRG and does not
utilize this field.
233 2300 HI01-2 Other Diagnosis Additional diagnosis
242 2300 HI01-1 Code List Qualifier Code “BR” – Principal procedure
243 2300 HI01-2 Principal Procedure Code Principal procedure code
244 2300 HI01-1 Code List Qualifier Code “BQ” – Other procedure codes
245 2300 HI01-2 Procedure Code The principal procedure code and 2 others (in
order as listed), will be used for claims
processing.
267 2300 HI Occurrence Information The first 5 occurrence codes will be used for
claims processing.
280 2300 HI Value Information The first 3 value codes will be used for claims
processing.  When using value code “68”, a
revenue code and units must also be submitted
(units should be rounded to full units).
306 2300 QTY Claim Quantity Used to report covered and non-covered days.
322 2310A NM101 Entity Identifier Code “71” –Attending Physician
322 2310A NM102 Entity Type Qualifier “1” – Person
323 2310A NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
“XX” – NPI
323 2310A NM109 Identification Code NPI
329 2310B NM101 Entity Identifier Code “72” – Operating Physician
Version 4.1
Utah State Dept. of Health 837 INSTITUTIONAL